2021 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 189

BY REPRESENTATIVE BRASS

A RESOLUTION

To commend Jaden D. Johnson on her selection as the ninety-first Miss Southern University.

WHEREAS, Jaden D. Johnson is a senior criminal justice major from Lutcher,

Louisiana; she is one of seven children born to the union of Kendall and Dawn Johnson; and

WHEREAS, Jaden was recently chosen as the ninety-first Miss Southern University

and A&M College, and she plans to use her new platform to highlight black excellence,

financial literacy, and mental health; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Johnson has been a member of numerous organizations since her

enrollment at Southern University; she is part of university's Student Government

Association, where she served as the freshman class business manager from 2018 to 2019

and as the junior class activities coordinator from 2020 until 2021; she was also chosen as

the 2019-2020 Miss Sophomore; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Johnson assisted with the Southern University 2020 summer and

fall orientations as an orientation leader; she is also a member of the university's branch of

the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People, and she was selected as

a spring 2021 inductee into the Collegiate 100 Black Women of Southern University; and

WHEREAS, Jaden is a fall 2020 initiate of the Beta Psi Chapter of Alpha Kappa

Alpha Sorority, Inc.; she is an avid community servant and has participated in projects

including campus cleanups, Marlin N. Gusman's 45th Thanksgiving Feast, and Highschool

Day; and

WHEREAS, prior to her inspiring collegiate career, Jaden was a 2018 graduate of

Lutcher High School, the Lutcher High School 2017-2018 Homecoming Queen, the 2018

East Bank Princess, and a 2018 Boo Grigsby Scholarship recipient; and

HR NO. 189 ENROLLED

WHEREAS, Jaden D. Johnson is most deserving of the highest recognition for her amazing accomplishments and civic involvement.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Jaden D. Johnson on her selection as the ninety-first Miss Southern University; does hereby recognize her extensive community service and her inspiring sense of civic duty; and does hereby extend sincere hopes that she continue to succeed in all of her future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Jaden D. Johnson.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES